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(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Notice of Appeal of Decision Under
Section 210 or 245A.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Homeland Security
sponsoring the collection: Form 1-694;
USCIS.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
Households. This information collection
will be used by USCIS in considering
appeals of denials or termination of
temporary and permanent residence
status by legalization applicants and
special agricultural workers, under
sections 210 and 245A of the
Immigration and Nationality Act, and
related applications for waiver of
grounds of inadmissibility.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 50 responses at 30 minutes (0.5
hour) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 25 annual burden hours.

If you need a copy of this information
collection instrument, please visit the
Federal eRulemaking Portal Web site at
http://www.Regulations.gov. If
additional information is required
contact: USCIS, Regulatory
Coordination Division, Office of Policy
and Strategy, 20 Massachusetts Avenue
NW., Washington, DC 20529-2020,
telephone (202) 272-8377.

Dated: July 11, 2012.

Laura DawKkins,

Chief, Regulatory Coordination Division,
Office of Policy and Strategy, U.S. Citizenship
and Immigration Services, Department of
Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 2012-17225 Filed 7-13-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9111-97-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management
[LLCOF00000 L16520000.XX0000]

Notice of Meeting, Rio Grande Natural
Area Commission

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Federal Land Policy and Management
Act of 1976 (FLPMA) and the Federal
Advisory Committee Act of 1972
(FACA), the U.S. Department of the
Interior, Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) Rio Grande Natural Area

Commission will meet as indicated
below.

DATES: The meeting will be held from 10
a.m. to 3 p.m. on September 13, 2012.

ADDRESSES: Hampton Inn Alamosa, 710
Mariposa Street, Alamosa, CO 81101.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Denise Adamic, Public Affairs
Specialist, BLM Front Range District
Office, 3028 East Main St., Cafion City,
CO 81212. Phone: (719) 269-8553.
Email: dadamic@blm.gov. Persons who
use a telecommunications device for the
deaf (TDD) may call the Federal
Information Relay Service (FIRS) at
1-800-877-8339 to contact the above
individual during normal business
hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week, to leave a message
or question with the above individual.
You will receive a reply during normal
business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Rio
Grande Natural Area Commission was
established in the Rio Grande Natural
Area Act (16 U.S.C. 460rrr—2). The nine-
member Commission advises the
Secretary of the Interior, through the
BLM, concerning the preparation and
implementation of a management plan
for non-Federal land in the Rio Grande
Natural Area, as directed by law.
Planned agenda topics for this meeting
include: resource concerns and goals to
be addressed in the management plan,
subcommittee reports on the draft plan
and the process for public involvement.
The public may offer oral comments at
10:15 a.m. or written statements, which
may be submitted for the Commission’s
consideration. Please send written
comments to Denise Adamic at the
address above by September 10, 2012.
Depending on the number of persons
wishing to comment and time available,
the time for individual oral comments
may be limited. Summary minutes for
the Commission meeting will be
maintained in the San Luis Valley Field
Office and will be available for public
inspection and reproduction during
regular business hours within 30 days
following the meeting. Meeting minutes
and agenda are also available at:
www.blm.gov/co/st/en/fo/slvfo.html.

Dated: July 9, 2012.
Helen M. Hankins,
BLM Colorado State Director.
[FR Doc. 2012-17309 Filed 7—13-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-JB-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1103-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection,
Comments Requested: CRS Customer
Satisfaction Survey

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Community Relations Service (CRS) will
be submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 77, Number 85, page
26043, on May 2, 2012, allowing for a
60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until August 15, 2012. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-7285.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological


http://www.blm.gov/co/st/en/fo/slvfo.html
http://www.Regulations.gov
mailto:dadamic@blm.gov
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collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Response to agency survey questions
numerically measuring (0-5)
professional effectiveness of service
deliverables rendered.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
CRS—Customer Satisfaction Survey.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: XXXX,
Community Relations Service (CRS).

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Local and state
elected officials, heads of support
service agencies as Police, Education,
Human Relations agencies, heads of
public advocacy organizations, and
vested formal and informal community
leaders. Abstract: The CRS ‘Customer
Satisfaction Survey’ will help CRS
maintain the highest standards of
professional conciliation and mediation
work while also identifying new areas
and programs of expertise needed to
improve service deliverables to
emerging community concerns.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated 500
voluntary respondents, who will
complete the form within approximately
15 minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 10 total CRS
burden hours a month associated with
this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Two Constitution Square, 145
N Street NE., Room 2E-508,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 10, 2012.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2012-17189 Filed 7-13-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-17-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-0321]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review: National
Institute of Justice Compliance Testing
Program.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, National Institute of
Justice (NIJ) will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with review procedures of
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. If granted,
the approval is valid for three years.
Comments are encouraged and should
be directed to the National Institute of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Department of Justice, Attention: Jamie
Phillips, 810 7th St. NW., Washington,
DC 20503. Comments are encouraged
and will be accepted for 60 days until
September 14, 2012. This process is
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR
1320.10.

All comments and suggestions, or
questions regarding additional
information, to include obtaining a copy
of the proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, should be
directed to NIJ at the above address.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,

permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
National Institute of Justice Compliance
Testing Program (NIJ CTP). This
collection consists of seven forms: NIJ
CTP Applicant Agreement; NIJ CTP
Authorized Representatives
Notification; NIJ CTP Body Armor Build
Sheet; NIJ CTP Body Armor Agreement;
NIJ CTP Manufacturing Location
Notification; NIJ CTP Multiple Listee
Notification; NIJ Approved Laboratory
Application and Agreement.

(3) Agency Form Number: None.
Component Sponsoring Collection:
National Institute of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract. Primary: Applicants to the NIJ
Compliance Testing Program and
Testing Laboratories. Other: None. The
purpose of the voluntary NIJ
Compliance Testing Program (CTP) is to
provide confidence that equipment used
for law enforcement and corrections
applications meets minimum published
performance requirements. One type of
equipment is ballistic body armor.
Ballistic body armor designs that are
determined to meet minimum
requirements by NIJ and listed on the
NIJ Compliant Products List are eligible
for purchase with grant funding through
the Ballistic Vest Partnership.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: Total of 90 respondents
estimated.

NIJ CTP Applicant Agreement:
Estimated 90 respondents at 1 hour
each;

NIJ CTP Authorized Representatives
Notification: Estimated 90 respondents
at 20 minutes each;

NIJ CTP Body Armor Build Sheet:
Estimated 60 respondents (estimated
300 responses) at 1 hour each;

NIJ CTP Body Armor Agreement:
Estimated 60 respondents (estimated
300 responses) at 20 minutes each;

NIJ CTP Manufacturing Location
Notification: Estimated 90 respondents
(estimated 350 responses) at 20 minutes
each;

NIJ CTP Listee Notification: Estimated
90 respondents (estimated 350
responses) at 20 minutes each;

NIJ Approved Laboratory Application
and Agreement: Estimated 10
respondents at 1 hour each.
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